#### Wright State University

### **CORE Scholar**

Charles F. Horn Selected Materials

Charles F. Horn Papers (MS-629)

5-25-1967

## **Proclamation from Kettering Mayor to Horn**

Robert J. Haverstick

Follow this and additional works at: https://corescholar.libraries.wright.edu/special\_ms629\_papers



Part of the Political History Commons, and the United States History Commons

#### **Repository Citation**

Haverstick, R. J. (1967). Proclamation from Kettering Mayor to Horn. .

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Charles F. Horn Papers (MS-629) at CORE Scholar. It has been accepted for inclusion in Charles F. Horn Selected Materials by an authorized administrator of CORE Scholar. For more information, please contact library-corescholar@wright.edu.

phone 299-3544



# CITY OF KETTERING, OHIO

municipal building 112 w. dorothy lane kettering 29, ohio

Robert J. Haverstick mayor

#### A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, Charles F. Horn, City Councilman, attorney, father and cycle enthusiast lives in the age of "not wanting to get involved", and

WHEREAS, said Mr. Horn, possessor of both kind heart and gentle soul, did elect to become involved by accompanying nine 12-year old Girl Scouts on a bicycle trip, and

WHEREAS, neither rain, wind nor creeks could stay him and his fellow pioneers from their appointed paths, and

WHEREAS, nine girls of the adventurous age of twelve can be quite a job for nine fathers, and a real workout for one stalwart councilman:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETTERING, OHIO, that May 25, 1967 be proclaimed Charles F. Horn Day in recognition of his bravery in continuing the "cycle train" in spite of being tremendously outnumbered; for displaying the almost extinct courage and fortitude of the forefathers of this great land; and the preservation of the age old organization of the "Bicycle Riding Councilman and Girl Scouts in Spite of Overwhelming Odds Association of America."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Seal of the City of Kettering, Ohio, to be affixed this twenty-third day of May in the Year of our Lord, Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-seven.

ROBERT J. HAVERSTICK

Mayor